

S207536

In the Supreme Court of the  
State of California

Avery Richey,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AutoNation, Inc., *et al.*  
Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 16 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  

---

Deputy

---

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,  
Division Seven, Case No. B234711  
Los Angeles County Superior Court; Case No. BC408319  
Honorable Malcolm H. Mackey

---

**Opening Brief on the Merits**

---

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
\*Richard A. Derevan (#60960)  
Frank Cronin (#69840)  
Erin Denniston Leach (#247785)  
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Tel: 714-427-7000  
Fax: 714-427-7799  
e-mail: rderevan@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners, AutoNation, Inc, Webb Automotive Group, Inc.,  
Rudy Sandoval, and Mr. Wheels, Inc.

**S207536**

**In the Supreme Court of the  
State of California**

Avery Richey,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AutoNation, Inc., *et al.*  
Defendants and Respondents.

---

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,  
Division Seven, Case No. B234711  
Los Angeles County Superior Court; Case No. BC408319  
Honorable Malcolm H. Mackey

---

**Opening Brief on the Merits**

---

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
\*Richard A. Derevan (#60960)  
Frank Cronin (#69840)  
Erin Denniston Leach (#247785)  
600 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Tel: 714-427-7000  
Fax: 714-427-7799  
e-mail: rderevan@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners, AutoNation, Inc, Webb Automotive Group, Inc.,  
Rudy Sandoval, and Mr. Wheels, Inc.

## Table of Contents

|                                                                                                                                                                                   | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Table of Authorities .....                                                                                                                                                        | ii   |
| Issues Presented .....                                                                                                                                                            | 1    |
| Statement of the Facts and Procedural History .....                                                                                                                               | 1    |
| A. Richey’s employment at AutoNation, his<br>termination, and the order compelling<br>arbitration .....                                                                           | 1    |
| B. A retired superior court judge conducts an 11-<br>day arbitration and issues a 19-page award<br>against Richey on all his claims.....                                          | 4    |
| C. The trial court denies Richey’s motion to vacate<br>the award and enters judgment in AutoNation’s<br>favor; the court of appeal reverses and this<br>court grants review ..... | 5    |
| Legal Discussion .....                                                                                                                                                            | 6    |
| I General Principles of Arbitral Review.....                                                                                                                                      | 6    |
| A. The merits of arbitration awards are generally<br>unreviewable .....                                                                                                           | 6    |
| B. <i>Moncharsh</i> identified “limited and exceptional”<br>circumstances permitting judicial review .....                                                                        | 8    |
| II This Arbitrator’s Decision Here Should Be Confirmed<br>Based on Ordinary Principles of Arbitral Review.....                                                                    | 14   |
| III If this Court Wishes to Strike a Middle Ground, It<br>Could Adopt as a Standard, “Manifest Disregard” of<br>the Law .....                                                     | 19   |
| IV This Court Should Adopt the “Honest Belief” Defense.....                                                                                                                       | 22   |
| Conclusion .....                                                                                                                                                                  | 36   |
| Certificate of Word Count.....                                                                                                                                                    | 37   |

## Table of Authorities

|                                                                                                             | Page          |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                |               |
| <i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i><br>(2000) 24 Cal.4th 83.....                  | 10-14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Avila v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i><br>(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1237.....                              | 24, 32, 33    |
| <i>Bachelder v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2001) 259 F.3d 1112.....                       | 30-32         |
| <i>Board of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Ass'n</i><br>(1996) 13 Cal.4th 269.....                      | 9, 15         |
| <i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i><br>(2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.....                               | 6-8, 13       |
| <i>Carter v. Health Net of California</i><br>(9th Cir. 2004) 374 F.3d 830.....                              | 19, 21        |
| <i>Chisolm v. Kidder, Peabody Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i><br>(S.D. N.Y. 1997) 966 F.Supp. 218 .....               | 21            |
| <i>City of Palo Alto v. Service Employees Internat. Union</i><br>(1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 327.....             | 10, 15, 16    |
| <i>City of Richmond v. Service Employees Internat. Union, Local 1021</i><br>(2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 663..... | 8, 9, 16, 17  |
| <i>Clay v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i><br>(6th Cir. 2007) 501 F.3d 695.....                             | 28, 29        |
| <i>Collins v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 874.....                                    | 19            |
| <i>Comedy Club Inc. v. Improv West Assocs.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2009) 553 F.3d 1277.....                        | 20            |
| <i>D.C. v. Harvard-Westlake School</i><br>(2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 836.....                                   | 9, 16         |
| <i>Denham v. Superior Court</i><br>(1970) 2 Cal.3d 557 .....                                                | 18            |

|                                                                                                                                   |           |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Department of Personnel Administration v. California Correctional Peace Officers Ass'n</i><br>(2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1193..... | 10        |
| <i>Faust v. California Portland Cement Co.</i><br>(2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 864.....                                                 | 34        |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i><br>(1991) 500 U.S. 20.....                                                         | 16        |
| <i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat'l, Inc.</i><br>(2000) 24 Cal.4th 317.....                                                                   | 24        |
| <i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i><br>(2008) 552 U.S. 576.....                                                       | 20, 21    |
| <i>In re Marriage of Ditto</i><br>(1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 643.....                                                                  | 18        |
| <i>Jordan v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i><br>(2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 431.....                                                  | 10        |
| <i>Kariotis v. Navistar Internat. Transp. Corp.</i><br>(7th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 672.....                                          | 25-28, 30 |
| <i>Lindenstadt v. Staff Builders, Inc.</i><br>(1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 882.....                                                      | 9         |
| <i>Liu v. Amway Corp.</i><br>(9th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 1125.....                                                                   | 35        |
| <i>Lonicki v. Sutter Health Central</i><br>(2008) 43 Cal.4th 201.....                                                             | 33, 34    |
| <i>Loving &amp; Evans v. Blick</i><br>(1949) 33 Cal.2d 603.....                                                                   | 8         |
| <i>Luong v. Circuit City Stores</i><br>(9th Cir. 2004) 368 F.3d 1109.....                                                         | 21        |
| <i>McDaneld v. Eastern Mun. Water Dist. Bd.</i><br>(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 702.....                                                | 28-30     |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i><br>(1973) 411 U.S. 792.....                                                               | 26-28     |
| <i>Medley v. Polk Co.</i><br>(10th Cir. 2001) 260 F.3d 1202.....                                                                  | 28        |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith v. Jaros</i><br>(6th Cir. 1995) 70 F.3d 418.....                                     | 19        |

|                                                                                                           |                  |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| <i>Moncharsh v. Heily &amp; Blase</i><br>(1992) 3 Cal.4th 1 .....                                         | 6, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nelson v. United Technologies</i><br>(1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 597 .....                                   | 23               |
| <i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i><br>(2010) 48 Cal.4th 665.....                      | 11-14, 18, 20    |
| <i>Pharakhone v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i><br>(6th Cir. 2003) 324 F.3d 405.....                      | 27               |
| <i>Rogers v. County of Los Angeles</i><br>(2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 480 .....                                | 24               |
| <i>Sanders v. City of Newport</i><br>(9th Cir. 2011) 657 .....                                            | 34               |
| <i>Scruggs v. Carrier Corp.</i><br>(7th Cir. 2012) 688 F.3d 821.....                                      | 26               |
| <i>Shearson / American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i><br>(1987) 482 U.S. 220.....                           | 14, 15           |
| <i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.</i><br>(6th Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 799 .....                                      | 28               |
| <i>Smith v. Duffee Ford-Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i><br>(10th Cir. 2002) 298 F.3d 955.....                   | 35, 36           |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Internat. Corp.</i><br>(2010) 559 U.S. 662, 130 S.Ct. 1758 n.3 ..... | 20               |
| <i>Utah Constr. Co. v. Western Pac. Ry. Co.</i><br>(1917) 174 Cal. 156 .....                              | 7                |
| <i>Williams v. CIGNA Fin. Advisors Inc.</i><br>(5th Cir. 1999) 197 F.3d 752.....                          | 21               |

### Statutes

|                                 |       |
|---------------------------------|-------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) .....       | 20    |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2614(a)(3)(B) ..... | 24    |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 632 .....     | 18    |
| Code Civ. Proc. § 1286.2 .....  | 7, 18 |
| Gov't. Code § 12900.....        | 11    |

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Gov't. Code § 12945.1.....     | 1  |
| Gov't. Code § 12945.2.....     | 1  |
| Gov't. Code § 12945.2(a) ..... | 23 |
| Gov't. Code § 12945.2(l) ..... | 32 |

**Rule**

|                                        |    |
|----------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 3.1590 ..... | 18 |
|----------------------------------------|----|

**Regulations**

|                                               |    |
|-----------------------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 825.816(a).....                   | 24 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7297(c)(1) .....   | 24 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7297.2(a) .....    | 23 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7297.2(c)(1) ..... | 23 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7297.2(c)(2) ..... | 23 |

**Other Authority**

|                                                                                                                                                            |    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Michael H. LeRoy, <i>Are Arbitrators Above the Law?</i><br><i>The “Manifest Disregard of the Law” Standard,</i><br>52 B.C. L. Rev. 137, 180-81 (2011)..... | 20 |
